LEI CESTERSHI RE ORIENTEERING CLUB
Bagworth Heath Results 14/07/02

Planner's Com rents

This maturing areais beinge xtended and existing trees areg rowing steadi y. The new areas used for the first
time at this event have allowed for longer courses without second masters. Whilst courses were on the short side
on paper they were distinctly challenging on the ground when allowance was made for the climb asa n equivalent of
extrayardage. The area wil bee ven bet er when new extensions become available over the next few years .

The one dif ficulty from a planner’s point of view isthat heroadscut he areaintodistinct blocks giving some
pinch points and it is part icularly difficult o get agood white inif we wish to avoidd eep water and road crossings.
Numbers are usud y low f or mid summer events but we had a much bet er turnout han anticipated and those who
at ended wil | am sure have felt suitable stretched and the average times taken seemtoreflect his.

Next ime the club use the areait shouldb e inthe main orienteering season to introduce more runners tothis
rapidly improving areaa nd avoid having to tackle grassy areas as much as five f oot high. Unfortunately a couple of
competitors had asthmaor hay fever at ackss o severe that hey had tog ive up.

We did put on a ull range of cours es fromstring to brown including ared and it was pleasing to see a number of
members of local running clubs having ago at he red.

Apologies are due to some competitors who's eyesight is not what it was. Using comput er produced master maps
does prevent copying errors creeping in and allows for late alterations but the maps don ot have the absolute
clarity of the commercid y printed maps and some had some dif ficulty transfem ing controls onto their maps.

A glorious sunny day and more than expected numbers from clubs far and wide made f or avery enjoyablee vent if
arather arduous one and the courses and new map seemed wel received.

Thanksa re due to the other event off icials and helpers foit heir contributionsa nd also to Peter Hornsby and
Steve Davidson for their helping et ingin the controls. Roy Denney

Contral ers Comnents

Bagworth gets bet er as it maturesa Ithough | stil find it hurts feet and ankles as it dries hard very quickly. As is
of ten the case, white and yellow cour ses caused the most consternation and | hope they proved satisfactory. It
doess eem extreme to organise the ful colour spectrum when alow number of competitors are anticipated —and
arrived. Something for the commit ee to consider inthe future

The winning times on the Brown cours e were on the short side. However, 2™ master mapsa nd another circuit in
the heat was not a satisf actory alternative. | hope you feel the same. | n God’s count y the sun shines —at least
that is how it wasf or thee vent. Thanksf or the excuse to go and run around the area, even if it was to search for
Roy’s t aped sites.

Geraldine and Vernon took the organising in their st ide and madee verything much easier, supportedb y a great
bunch oft lub members . Sue Bicknel OD & LEI

Organiser’s Comnents

Don't wor y we were told, it1 only be alow key event with about 70 entrants —this was our first event as
organisers, havingp reviously donei t le more than help at club events. On the day the English summer finally
arrived, temperaturess oared and thee ntrants rdl ed in —twice as many as the same event last year. Luckily
supplies of control descriptions just about held out and everybody, hopeful y, enjoyed their run. Any fears we may
have had of problems onthe day were completely misf ounded —due wholly to the support we had fromthe wil ng
band of helpers who turned out and gave so freely and wi ingly of their time and expertise. Our particulat hanks
are due to Sue and Roy, and also to Andy who guided us through our first event as organisers with an air of

unf lappable good humour. Our thanks once againto al . Geraldine &V ernon Davis

Forthcoming events

Sunday 22™ September Fosse Meadows MR 140/ 4909 10C ountryP ark signed from B4114 just North of
Sharnford, about 12 miles South of Leicester. Score event with limited colour coded courses.

Sunday 13'" October Outwoods MR 129/516177. Car park at Nanpantan sports ground, Nanpant an Road,
Loughborough

Sunday 10'" November | rchester CountryP ark MR 152/ 910658 signed from A509 South of Wellingborough.
Saturday 16'" November Night event (C5N) Sence Va ey. Off A447 Noit h of | bstock. Starts 6:30 p.mto 7:30
p.m.

Sunday 15'" December Wat ermead. Xmas novelty event. (C5) Masss tart at 11:00 fdl owed by club social.



White 1.2km 7 controls
Certificate time 32min:11s

001 Thomas Hemingway M6 WAOC 13:32
002 Emma Vincent W10 DVO 22:05
003 Simon Eckington M4 OD 26:47
004 G Salter w4 LEl  30:12
005 J Gale W6 DVO 32:01
Average time taken = 24 min:55s

Yellow 1.9km 7 controls

Certificate time 34min:15s

001 M&K Drew 8 NOC 21:11
002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05
003 H Elkington M7 OD 37:22
Average time taken = 30 min:53s

Orange 2.5km 10 controls

Certificate time 24min:18s

001 Martin Gioani M16 KEAOS 16:09
002 Chris Mills M14 NOC 16:56
003 Philip Burley M45 24:08
004 S Beresford M50 MDOC 27:32
005 C Beresford w12 MDOC 31:.00
006 Alice Bennett w21 LOG 43:28
Average time taken = 26 min:32s

Red 5.9 km 11 controls

Certificate time 66min:01s

001 D Vincent M40 DVO 44:00
002 R Haskins M50 LEI 47:16
003 L Fluck M50 LEl  61:00
004 Jo Payne W35 69:22
Average time taken = 55 min:25s

Peter Baldry M50 LElI Retired
Light Green 3.3 km 11 controls

Certificate time 56min:36s

001 M Gioani M16 KEAOS 30:19
002 M Parsons M45 32:37
003 K Gallagher M50 LEI 33:30
004 M Burley M16 NOC 37:33
005 D Tongue M35 NOC 3941
006 Mary Mills W50 NOC 40:08
007 Adrian Jones 43:00
008 S Drew w45 NOC 43:10
009 Scott Towers M21 LEI 47:33
010 D Ford W55 LEl 51:34
011 M Webb W45 LElI 52:39
012 S Moir W65 LEl 56:26
013 R Beresford W14 MDOC 57:24
014 B Bannister M55 LElI 60:12
015 P Hemingway W40 WAOC 61:14
016 Diana Hailey W55 OD 61:20
017 R Kelly M60 LEl 63:17
018 Paula Baldry W45 LEl 66:38
019 M Capper M75 WAOC 72:15
020 K Salter M10 LElI 73:03
021 G Eden M55 LOG 73:06
Average time taken =52 min:13s

Sarah Morgan M45 PPOC Missing 9&10
Matt Coleman M21 Retired
Green 4.6 km 12 controls

Certificate time 63min:58s

001 R Hailey M65 OD 41:50
002 Jim Mallinson M50 LEI 42:23
003 Hilary Palmer W55 NOC 44:30
004 Dave Cooke M50 NOC 45:44
005 Clare Gale w21 DVO 49:07
006 Peter Leake M60 LElI 49:43
007 Andy Portsmouth  M45 LEI 52:10
008 A Morgan M50 PPOC 53:43
009 J Guillaume W45 OD 5441
010 Margaret Keeling W55 DVO 55:54

011 Andrew Tongue M18
012 D Moir M65
013 Caroline  Northall w18
014 C Springett w45
015 Hilary Simpson W60
016 Sian Roberts W16
017 P Broadhead M45
018 M Roberts W35
019 P Leverington M65
020 Colin Drury M55
021 M Willdig W45
022 M Halliday M12
023 Chris Embrey M14
024 P Olivant W50
025 Jack Embrey W40
026 Maurice Hemingway M45
027 R Keeling M55
028 R Ellis W50
029 G Bradshaw M75
030 Sarah Morley w21
031 Thelma Spalton W50
032 R Llewellyn M35
033 Peter Cholerton M45
034 Andy Furnell M35
Average time taken = 64 min:17s
John Bennett M45
Kevin Bradley M45
Blue 5.7 km 16 controls

Certificate time 69min:58s

001 Bryon Parkinson M50
002 John Embrey M40
003 John Northall M50
004 K Willdig M50
005 A Paterson M35
006 Paul Furness M45
007 Derek Gale M55
008 Simon Ford M55
009 Keith Roberts M40
010 T Simpson M60
011 David Alcock M21
012 Rhys Roberts M14
013 lan Wilson M35
014 Liz Godfree W50
015 M Wheeler M20
016 D Skidmore

017 Melanie Elkington W40
018 A Wheeler M50
019 David Winser M50
020 Andrew Llewellyn M16
021 Sarah Bennets W21
022 N lves W45
023 The Martins M21
024 Bob Hill M45
025 Golding M21
026 L Cocks W35
027 Jen Gale W55
028 Peter Cocks M50
029 Andrew Kempton M50
Average time taken = 66 min:26s
Smith M40
Brown 6.5 km 20 controls
Certificate time 68min:52s

001 Graham Watson M21
002 Barry Elkington M45
003 H Alcock M21
004 S Davidson M40
005 Webster M45
006 Steve Edmonds M45
007 M Capper M45
008 A Mason M21
009 Pauu Rahkila M21

NOC
LEI
DVO
BKO
oD
NOC
LEI
NOC
NOR
LEI

oD

oD
COBOC
NOC
COBOC
WAOC
DVvO
DVO
NOC

LEI
NOC
NOC
LOG

LOG
LEI

EPOC
COBOC
DVvO
oD
LEI
oD
DVO
LEI
NOC
oD
LUOC
NOC
LEI
DvO
HOC
DvO
oD
HOC
NOC
NOC
BAOC
WAOC
LEI
RAFO

DvO

DvO

LEI

oD

LEI

LEI
SAX
DEVON
WAOC
BAOC
FIN

56:24
56:39
58:21
59:05
62:12
62:28
62:29
63:47
63:48
65:45
67:28
69:33
69:48
70:05
71:22
72:13
72:59
78:38
78:37
80:45
82:13
84:42
86:01
86:12

Retired
Retired

46:38
50:13
50:24
50:43
52:28
55:11
55:16
55:38
56:44
56:47
57:41
58:26
58:28
59:22
61:05
65:48
66:57
67:46
68:04
70:06
71:20
72:13
73:28
74:46
76:19
80:53
84:11
99:14
130:14

Missing 16

45:54
47:24
53:12
56:08
56:16
56:19
57:31
58:39
59:23



010 Mike Hampton M55 LEl  59:47 026 Hally Hardie M60 WAOC 73:18

011 Andy Findlay M45 LEI 59:53 027 C Bosley M55 LElI 75:28
012 R Anderson M20 BAOC 60:57 028 J Marriott M50 LElI 77:48
013 Alan Springett M50 BKO 61:37 029 Mark Collins M35 WAOC 80:20
014 P Guillaume M50 OD 64:.09 Average time taken = 64 min:18s
015 Kevin Price M40 DVO 64:25 Gerry Spalton M55 LEI Retired
016 James Hodson M21 WAOC 64:55 Ken Wickham M60 SUFF Missing 19&20
017 D Mill M50 NOC 66:36 .
018 Mike Godfree M50  DVO  68:02 String course results _ _
019 R Shooter ~ M45 DVO 6851 name age. club  time (mins)
020 Andy Humm M20 SHUOC  69:34 Sydney Surridge 2 LEI 22
021 D Hirst M21 BAOC 70:37 Chrlstopher Mallinson 7 LEI 19
022 D Bray M45 LEI 71:28 Nicholas Wilson 3 LEI 32
023 Lindsey Freeman W50 WAOC 71:43 Thomas Hemingway 6 WAOC 10
024 Jim Saville M40 LEI  72:05 Catherine  Hemingway 3 WAOC 17
025 T Pitman W21 LOK 72:19
LEI OC League 14/07/02

Event Date Hcap
1.Bagworth Heath 14/07/02 1.08
2.Wakerley 16/06/02 1.45
3.Burbage Common 12/05/02 1.10
4.Swithland Woods 06/04/02 1.09
5.Grace Dieu 24/03/02 1.24
JUNIOR LEAGUE

Scores

Points 1 2 3 4 5
1 2,631 H Lawson W 6 LEI 0 0 0 1,224 1,407
2 1,838 Jenny Williamson W20 LEI 0 0 1,122 716 0
3 1,014 Chris Williamson M16  LEI 0 0 1,014 0 0
4 925 Helen Starkey W7 LEI 0 0 0 0 925
5 901 Nathan Lawson M5 LEI 0 0 0 901
6 825 Naomi Law W 8 LEI 0 0 0 0 825
7 812 C Coombs M16  LEI 0 0 812
SENIOR LEAGUE

Scores

Points 1 2 3 4 5
1 3,635 Mike Hampton M55  LEI 1,231 0 1,354 0 1,050
2 3,519 David Bray M45 LEI 858 0 1,237 985 1,297
3 3,391 Gerry Spalton M55  LEI 0 1,348 1,058 0 985
4 3,345 Chris Bosley M55  LEI 975 1,099 0 0 1,271
5 3,339 Eric Porter M55  LEI 0 1,205 1,088 0 1,046
6 3,264 Simon Ford M55  LEI 1,115 0 1,152 800 997
7 3,163  Roger Edwards M50  LEI 0 958 1,185 1,020 0
8 3,129 D Lawson M35  LEI 0 1,257 0 882 990
9 3,113 Ursula Williamson W40 LEI 0 1,243 1,129 661 741
10 2,990 Don Moir M65  LEI 990 401 1,074 801 926
11 2,871 Roger Williamson M55  LEI 0 913 1,039 723 919
12 2,776 lan Wells M45  LEI 0 0 1,075 792 909
13 2,674 Colin Drury M55  LEI 731 932 0 841 901
14 2,640 Shirley Moir W65 LEI 805 969 866 0 608
15 2,573 Diane Ford W55  LEI 784 776 1,013 616 0
16 2,538  Andy Portsmouth M45  LEI 768 847 923 626 612
17 2,515 V Davis M60  LEI 806 840 869 0 714
18 2,498 Laurie Fluck M50  LEI 888 952 658
19 2,493 Sue Bicknell W55  LEI 831 0 0 957 705
20 2,473 John Marriott M50  LEI 867 839 0 0 767
21 2,443 Thelma Spalton W50 LEI 654 740 929 0 774
22 2,378 Phillip Broadhead M75 LEI 0 689 940 0 749
23 2,347 M Webb W45  LEI 664 727 900 720 0
24 2318 K Gallagher M50  LEI 924 0 658 736 547
25 2,181 lan Wilson M35  LEI 720 0 841 620 590
26 1,985 Andy Findlay M45 LEI 1,024 961
27 1,916 David Anderson M60  LEI 0 1,029 0 887 0
28 1,904 Graham Watson M21  LEI 954 0 0 0 950
29 1,856 R Kelly M60 LEI 575 0 572 418 709
30 1,846  Ernie Williams M60  LEI 0 0 909 0 937
31 1,843 Robert Haskins M50  LEI 1,146 0 0 697 0
32 1,842 GF Davis W50 LEI 614 0 737 0 491
33 1,822 Pete Leake M60  LEI 1,042 0 780 0 0
34 1,696 Kevin Bradley M45  LEI 0 605 605 0 486
35 1552 V Lawson W35 LEI 0 535 0 560 457
36 1,504 R Denney M55  LEI 501 0 0 518 485

37 1,491 N Eaton M40  LEI 0 836 0 655 0



