LEICESTERSHIRE ORIENTEERING CLUB Bagworth Heath Results 14/07/02

Planner's Comments

This maturing area is being extended and existing trees are growing steadily. The new areas used for the first time at this event have allowed for longer courses without second masters. Whilst courses were on the short side on paper they were distinctly challenging on the ground when allowance was made for the climb as an equivalent of extra yardage. The area will be even better when new extensions become available over the next few years. The one difficulty from a planner's point of view is that the roads cut the area into distinct blocks giving some pinch points and it is particularly difficult to get a good white in if we wish to avoid deep water and road crossings. Numbers are usually low for mid summer events but we had a much better turn out than anticipated and those who attended will I am sure have felt suitable stretched and the average times taken seem to reflect this.

Next time the club use the area it should be in the main orienteering season to introduce more runners to this rapidly improving area and avoid having to tackle grassy areas as much as five foot high. Unfortunately a couple of competitors had asthma or hay fever attacks so severe that they had to give up.

We did put on a full range of courses from string to brown including a red and it was pleasing to see a number of members of local running clubs having a go at the red.

Apologies are due to some competitors who's eyesight is not what it was. Using computer produced master maps does prevent copying errors creeping in and allows for late alterations but the maps do not have the absolute clarity of the commercially printed maps and some had some difficulty transferring controls onto their maps. A glorious sunny day and more than expected numbers from clubs far and wide made for a very enjoyable event if a rather arduous one and the courses and new map seemed well-received.

Thanks are due to the other event officials and helpers for their contributions and also to Peter Hornsby and Steve Davidson for their help in getting in the controls.

Roy Denney

Controllers Comments

Bagworth gets better as it matures although I still find it hurts feet and ankles as it dries hard very quickly. As is often the case, white and yellow courses caused the most consternation and I hope they proved satisfactory. It does seem extreme to organise the full colour spectrum when a low number of competitors are anticipated – and arrived. Something for the committee to consider in the future

The winning times on the Brown course were on the short side. However, 2^{nd} master maps and another circuit in the heat was not a satisfactory alternative. I hope you feel the same. In God's country the sun shines – at least that is how it was for the event. Thanks for the excuse to go and run around the area, even if it was to search for Roy's taped sites.

Geraldine and Vernon took the organising in their stride and made everything much easier, supported by a great bunch of club members.

Organiser's Comments

Don't worry we were told, it flonly be a low key event with about 70 entrants - this was our first event as organisers, having previously done little more than help at club events. On the day the English summer finally arrived, temperatures soared and the entrants rolled in - twice as many as the same event last year. Luckily supplies of controldescriptions just about held out and everybody, hopefully, enjoyed their run. Any fears we may have had of problems on the day were completely misfounded - due wholly to the support we had from the willing band of helpers who turned out and gave so freely and willingly of their time and expertise. Our particular thanks are due to Sue and Roy, and also to Andy who guided us through our first event as organisers with an air of unflappable good humour. Our thanks once again to all.

Geraldine & Vernon Davis

Forthcoming events

Sunday 22nd September Fosse Meadows MR 140/490910 Country Park signed from B4114 just North of Sharnford, about 12 miles South of Leicester. Score event with limited colour coded courses.

Sunday 13^{th} O ctober O utwoods M R 129/516177. Car park at N anpantan sports ground, N anpantan Road, Loughborough

Sunday 10th November Irchester Country Park MR 152/910658 signed from A509 South of Wellingborough.

Saturday 16th November Night event (C5N) Sence Valley. Off A447 North of Ibstock. Starts 6:30 pm to 7:30 pm

Sunday 15th December W atermead.Xmas novelty event.(C5)Mass start at 11:00 followed by club social.

White 1.2 km 7 controls Certificate time 32min:11s 001 Thomas Hemingway M 6 WAOC 13:32 002 Emma Vincent W10 DVO 22:05 003 Simon Eckington M 4 OD 26:47 004 G Salter W 4 LEI 30:12 005 J Gale W 6 DVO 32:01 Average time taken = 24 min:55s Yellow 1.9 km 7 controls Certificate time 34min:15s 001 M & K Drew 8 NOC 21:11 002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	011 Andrew Tongue M18 NOC 56:24 012 D Moir M65 LEI 56:39 013 Caroline Northall W18 DVO 58:21 014 C Springett W45 BKO 59:05 015 Hilary Simpson W60 OD 62:12 016 Sian Roberts W16 NOC 62:28 017 P Broadhead M45 LEI 62:29 018 M Roberts W35 NOC 63:47 019 P Leverington M65 NOR 63:48 020 Colin Drury M55 LEI 65:45
001 Thomas Hemingway M 6 WAOC 13:32 002 Emma Vincent W10 DVO 22:05 003 Simon Eckington M 4 OD 26:47 004 G Salter W 4 LEI 30:12 005 J Gale W 6 DVO 32:01 Average time taken = 24 min:55s Yellow 1.9 km 7 controls Certificate time 34min:15s 001 M & K Drew 8 NOC 21:11 002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	013 Caroline Northall W18 DVO 58:21 014 C Springett W45 BKO 59:05 015 Hilary Simpson W60 OD 62:12 016 Sian Roberts W16 NOC 62:28 017 P Broadhead M45 LEI 62:29 018 M Roberts W35 NOC 63:47 019 P Leverington M65 NOR 63:48
002 Emma Vincent W10 DVO 22:05 003 Simon Eckington M 4 OD 26:47 004 G Salter W 4 LEI 30:12 005 J Gale W 6 DVO 32:01 Average time taken = 24 min:55s Yellow 1.9 km 7 controls Certificate time 34min:15s 001 M & K Drew 8 NOC 21:11 002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	014 C Springett W45 BKO 59:05 015 Hilary Simpson W60 OD 62:12 016 Sian Roberts W16 NOC 62:28 017 P Broadhead M45 LEI 62:29 018 M Roberts W35 NOC 63:47 019 P Leverington M65 NOR 63:48
003 Simon Eckington M 4 OD 26:47 004 G Salter W 4 LEI 30:12 005 J Gale W 6 DVO 32:01 Average time taken = 24 min:55s Yellow 1.9 km 7 controls Certificate time 34min:15s 001 M & K Drew 8 NOC 21:11 002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	015 Hilary Simpson W60 OD 62:12 016 Sian Roberts W16 NOC 62:28 017 P Broadhead M45 LEI 62:29 018 M Roberts W35 NOC 63:47 019 P Leverington M65 NOR 63:48
004 G Salter W 4 LEI 30:12 005 J Gale W 6 DVO 32:01 Average time taken = 24 min:55s Yellow 1.9 km 7 controls Certificate time 34min:15s 001 M & K Drew 8 NOC 21:11 002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	016 Sian Roberts W16 NOC 62:28 017 P Broadhead M45 LEI 62:29 018 M Roberts W35 NOC 63:47 019 P Leverington M65 NOR 63:48
005 J Gale W 6 DVO 32:01 Average time taken = 24 min:55s Yellow 1.9 km 7 controls Certificate time 34min:15s 001 M & K Drew 8 NOC 21:11 002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	017 P Broadhead M45 LEI 62:29 018 M Roberts W35 NOC 63:47 019 P Leverington M65 NOR 63:48
Average time taken = 24 min:55s Yellow 1.9 km 7 controls Certificate time 34min:15s 34min:15s 001 M & K Drew 8 NOC 21:11 002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	018 M Roberts W35 NOC 63:47 019 P Leverington M65 NOR 63:48
Yellow 1.9 km 7 controls Certificate time 34min:15s 001 M & K Drew 8 NOC 21:11 002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	019 P Leverington M65 NOR 63:48
Certificate time 34min:15s 001 M & K Drew 8 NOC 21:11 002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	
Certificate time 34min:15s 001 M & K Drew 8 NOC 21:11 002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	020 Colin Drury M55 LEL 65:45
001 M & K Drew 8 NOC 21:11 002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	•
002 Jane Bowden W50 34:05 003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	021 M Willdig W45 OD 67:28
003 H Elkington M 7 OD 37:22	022 M Halliday M12 OD 69:33
	023 Chris Embrey M14 COBOC 69:48
Average time taken = 30 min:53s	024 P Olivant W50 NOC 70:05
Attorage time taken – or minioco	025 Jack Embrey W40 COBOC 71:22
Orange 2.5 km 10 controls	026 Maurice Hemingway M45 WAOC 72:13
Certificate time 24min:18s	027 R Keeling M55 DVO 72:59 028 R Ellis W50 DVO 78:38
001 Martin Gioani M16 KEAOS 16:09	
002 Chris Mills M14 NOC 16:56	029 G Bradshaw M75 NOC 78:37
003 Philip Burley M45 24:08	030 Sarah Morley W21 80:45
004 S Beresford M50 MDOC 27:32	031 Thelma Spalton W50 LEI 82:13
005 C Beresford W12 MDOC 31:00	032 R Llewellyn M35 NOC 84:42
006 Alice Bennett W21 LOG 43:28	033 Peter Cholerton M45 NOC 86:01
Average time taken = 26 min:32s	034 Andy Furnell M35 LOG 86:12
	Average time taken = 64 min:17s
Red 5.9 km 11 controls	John Bennett M45 LOG Retired
Certificate time 66min:01s	Kevin Bradley M45 LEI Retired
001 D Vincent M40 DVO 44:00	Blue 5.7 km 16 controls
002 R Haskins M50 LEI 47:16	Certificate time 69min:58s
003 L Fluck M50 LEI 61:00	001 Bryon Parkinson M50 EPOC 46:38
004 Jo Payne W35 69:22	002 John Embrey M40 COBOC 50:13
Average time taken = 55 min:25s	003 John Northall M50 DVO 50:24
Peter Baldry M50 LEI Retired	004 K Willdig M50 OD 50:43
Light Green 3.3 km 11 controls	005 A Paterson M35 LEI 52:28
Certificate time 56min:36s	006 Paul Furness M45 OD 55:11
001 M Gioani M16 KEAOS 30:19	007 Derek Gale M55 DVO 55:16
002 M Parsons M45 32:37	007 Delek Gale M55 DVO 55.16 008 Simon Ford M55 LEI 55:38
	009 Keith Roberts M40 NOC 56:44
5	
,	· •
5	
006 Mary Mills W50 NOC 40:08 007 Adrian Jones 43:00	012 Rhys Roberts M14 NOC 58:26 013 Ian Wilson M35 LEI 58:28
009 Scott Towers M21 LEI 47:33	015 M Wheeler M20 HOC 61:05
010 D Ford W55 LEI 51:34	016 D Skidmore DVO 65:48
011 M Webb W45 LEI 52:39	017 Melanie Elkington W40 OD 66:57
012 S Moir W65 LEI 56:26	018 A Wheeler M50 HOC 67:46
013 R Beresford W14 MDOC 57:24	019 David Winser M50 NOC 68:04
014 B Bannister M55 LEI 60:12	020 Andrew Llewellyn M16 NOC 70:06
015 P Hemingway W40 WAOC 61:14	021 Sarah Bennets W21 BAOC 71:20
016 Diana Hailey W55 OD 61:20	022 N Ives W45 WAOC 72:13
017 R Kelly M60 LEI 63:17	023 The Martins M21 LEI 73:28
018 Paula Baldry W45 LEI 66:38	024 Bob Hill M45 RAFO 74:46
019 M Capper M75 WAOC 72:15	025 Golding M21 76:19
020 K Salter M10 LEI 73:03	026 L Cocks W35 80:53
021 G Eden M55 LOG 73:06	027 Jen Gale W55 DVO 84:11
Average time taken = 52 min:13s	028 Peter Cocks M50 99:14
Sarah Morgan M45 PPOC Missing 9&10	029 Andrew Kempton M50 DVO 130:14
Matt Coleman M21 Retired	Average time taken = 66 min:26s
Green 4.6 km 12 controls	Smith M40 Missing 16
Certificate time 63min:58s	Brown 6.5 km 20 controls
001 R Hailey M65 OD 41:50	Certificate time 68min:52s
001 R Halley Mos OD 41:50 002 Jim Mallinson M50 LEI 42:23	001 Graham Watson M21 LEI 45:54
003 Hilary Palmer W55 NOC 44:30	,
004 Dave Cooke M50 NOC 45:44	003 H Alcock M21 LEI 53:12
005 Clare Gale W21 DVO 49:07	004 S Davidson M40 LEI 56:08
006 Peter Leake M60 LEI 49:43	005 Webster M45 SAX 56:16
007 Andy Portsmouth M45 LEI 52:10	006 Steve Edmonds M45 DEVON 56:19
008 A Morgan M50 PPOC 53:43	007 M Capper M45 WAOC 57:31
	008 A Macaa Maa BAAA Faaa
009 J Guillaume W45 OD 54:41 010 Margaret Keeling W55 DVO 55:54	008 A Mason M21 BAOC 58:39 009 Pauu Rahkila M21 FIN 59:23

010	Mike	Hampton	M55	LEI	59:47	026 Hally	Hardie	M60	WAOC	73:18	
011	Andy	Findlay	M45	LEI	59:53	027 C	Bosley	M55	LEI	75:28	
012	R	Anderson	M20	BAOC	60:57	028 J	Marriott	M50	LEI	77:48	
013	Alan	Springett	M50	BKO	61:37	029 Mark	Collins	M35	WAOC	80:20	
014	Р	Guillaume	M50	OD	64:09	Average	Average time taken = 64 min:18s				
015	Kevin	Price	M40	DVO	64:25	Gerry Spa	alton M55	LEI	Retired		
016	James	Hodson	M21	WAOC	64:55	Ken Wick	ham M60	SUFF	Missing	19&20	
017	D	Mill	M50	NOC	66:36	Ctuin or a co					
018	Mike	Godfree	M50	DVO	68:02	•	String course results				
019	R	Shooter	M45	DVO	68:51	name	age	club	time (m	,	
020	Andy	Humm	M20	SHUOC	69:34	Sydney	Surridge	2	LEI	22	
021	D ´	Hirst	M21	BAOC	70:37	Christophe		7	LEI	19	
022	D	Bray	M45	LEI	71:28	Nicholas	Wilson	3	LEI	32	
023	Lindsey	Freeman	W50	WAOC	71:43	Thomas	Hemingway	6	WAOC	-	
024	,	Saville	M40	LEI	72:05	Catherine	Hemingway	3	WAOC	17	
025	-	Pitman	W21	LOK	72:19						

LEI OC League 14/07/02

Event	Date	Hcap
1.Bagworth Heath	14/07/02	1.08
2.Wakerley	16/06/02	1.45
3.Burbage Common	12/05/02	1.10
4.Swithland Woods	06/04/02	1.09
5.Grace Dieu	24/03/02	1.24

J	_JUNIOR LEAGUE											
		<u>.</u>				Scores						
	Points					1	2	3	4	5		
1	2,631	Н	Lawson	W 6	LEI	0	0	0	1,224	1,407		
2	1,838	Jenny	Williamson	W20	LEI	0	0	1,122	716	0		
3	1,014	Chris	Williamson	M16	LEI	0	0	1,014	0	0		
4	925	Helen	Starkey	W 7	LEI	0	0	0	0	925		
5	901	Nathan	Lawson	M 5	LEI	0	0	0	901			
6	825	Naomi	Law	W 8	LEI	0	0	0	0	825		

6	825	Naomi	Lawson	W 8	LEI	0	0	0	901	825
7	812	С	Coombs	M16	LEI	0	0	812		
SENIOR LEAGUE										
Scores										
	Points					1	2	3	4	5
1	3,635	Mike	Hampton	M55	LEI	1,231	0	1,354	0	1,050
2	3,519	David	Bray	M45	LEI	858	0	1,237	985	1,297
3	3,391	Gerry	Spalton	M55	LEI	0	1,348	1,058	0	985
4	3,345	Chris	Bosley	M55	LEI	975	1,099	0	0	1,271
5	3,339	Eric	Porter	M55	LEI	0	1,205	1,088	0	1,046
6	3,264	Simon	Ford	M55	LEI	1,115	0	1,152	800	997
7	3,163	Roger	Edwards	M50	LEI	0	958	1,185	1,020	0
8	3,129	D	Lawson	M35 W40	LEI LEI	0	1,257	1 120	882 661	990 741
9 10	3,113 2,990	Ursula Don	Williamson Moir	M65	LEI	0 990	1,243 401	1,129 1,074	801	926
11	2,890	Roger	Williamson	M55	LEI	990	913	1,074	723	919
	2,776	lan	Wells	M45	LEI	0	0	1,035	792	909
13		Colin	Drury	M55	LEI	731	932	0	841	901
	2,640	Shirley	Moir	W65	LEI	805	969	866	0	608
15	,	Diane	Ford	W55	LEI	784	776	1,013	616	0
16	2,538	Andy	Portsmouth	M45	LEI	768	847	923	626	612
17	2,515	V	Davis	M60	LEI	806	840	869	0	714
18	2,498	Laurie	Fluck	M50	LEI	888	952	658		
19	2,493	Sue	Bicknell	W55	LEI	831	0	0	957	705
20	2,473	John	Marriott	M50	LEI	867	839	0	0	767
21	2,443	Thelma	Spalton	W50	LEI	654	740	929	0	774
	2,378	Phillip	Broadhead	M75	LEI	0	689	940	0	749
23	,	M	Webb	W45	LEI	664	727	900	720	0
24 25	2,318	K	Gallagher	M50 M35	LEI LEI	924 720	0	658 841	736 620	547 590
25 26	2,181 1,985	lan Andy	Wilson Findlay	M45	LEI	1,024	961	841	620	590
27	1,905	David	Anderson	M60	LEI	0	1,029	0	887	0
28	1,904	Graham	Watson	M21	LEI	954	0	0	007	950
29	1,856	R	Kelly	M60	LEI	575	Ő	572	418	709
30	1,846	Ernie	Williams	M60	LEI	0	Ö	909	0	937
31	1,843	Robert	Haskins	M50	LEI	1,146	0	0	697	0
32	1,842	GF	Davis	W50	LEI	614	0	737	0	491
33	1,822	Pete	Leake	M60	LEI	1,042	0	780	0	0
34	1,696	Kevin	Bradley	M45	LEI	0	605	605	0	486
35	1,552	V	Lawson	W35	LEI	0	535	0	560	457
36	1,504	R	Denney	M55	LEI	501	0	0	518	485
37	1,491	N	Eaton	M40	LEI	0	836	0	655	0